

RECEIVED
04-27-2020
CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV

Case No. 2019AP1983-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

JACOB RICHARD BEYER,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
ENTERED IN DANE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE
HONORABLE WILLIAM E. HANRAHAN, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

KARA LYNN JANSON
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1081358

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 261-5809
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
melekl@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
ARGUMENT	12
I. This Court should hold that a defendant may not circumvent the guilty-plea- waiver rule by admitting his guilt and consenting that a judgment of conviction be entered against him at a court “trial.”	12
A. Standard of review.....	12
B. The guilty-plea-waiver rule.....	12
C. Just like a guilty plea, Beyer admitted his guilt and consented that a judgment of conviction be entered against him at the court “trial.”	15
II. The circuit court did not err in denying Beyer’s discovery request to access law enforcement’s computer and its undercover investigative software.....	18
A. Standard of review.....	18
B. Relevant law.....	18
1. Statutory discovery versus constitutionally mandated disclosure.....	19
2. The right to present a defense.....	20
3. <i>Maday’s</i> narrow circumstances.....	21

	Page
C. The circuit court’s order denying discovery did not violate Beyer’s constitutional rights.	24
III. The circuit court did not err in denying Beyer’s motion to suppress.....	27
A. Standards of review	27
B. Relevant law.....	28
1. Probable cause and the warrant requirement.	28
2. The <i>Franks/Mann</i> standard	29
C. The search-warrant affidavit states probable cause that Beyer knowingly possessed child pornography, and Beyer did not prove a <i>Franks/Mann</i> violation.....	31
1. Detective Sachtjen’s affidavit states probable cause.....	31
2. Beyer did not prove a <i>Franks/Mann</i> violation.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A. O. Smith Corp. v. Allstate Ins. Cos.</i> , 222 Wis. 2d 475, 588 N.W.2d 285 (Ct. App. 1998).....	24
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	20
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	13
<i>Britton v. State</i> , 44 Wis. 2d 109, 170 N.W.2d 785 (1969)	19, passim
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984)	21, 24, 25

	Page
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986)	20
<i>Cty. of Jefferson v. Renz</i> , 231 Wis. 2d 293, 603 N.W.2d 541 (1999)	29
<i>Dowd v. City of Richmond</i> , 137 Wis. 2d 539, 405 N.W.2d 66 (1987)	20, 23, 24
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 70 Wis. 2d 12, 233 N.W.2d 411 (1975)	14
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978)	30
<i>Green v. Georgia</i> , 442 U.S. 95 (1979)	21
<i>Hawkins v. State</i> , 26 Wis. 2d 443, 132 N.W.2d 545 (1965)	12
<i>Lefkowitz v. Newsome</i> , 420 U.S. 283 (1975)	13, 16
<i>Menna v. New York</i> , 423 U.S. 61 (1975)	13, 16
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987)	19, 24
<i>Racine Cty. v. Smith</i> , 122 Wis. 2d 431, 362 N.W.2d 439 (Ct. App. 1984).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Green Bay Newspaper Co. v.</i> <i>Cir. Ct., Branch 1, Brown Cty.</i> , 113 Wis. 2d 411, 335 N.W.2d 367 (1983)	22, 23
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 138 Wis. 2d 451, 406 N.W.2d 398 (1987)	29, 30, 35, 36
<i>State v. Anker</i> , 2014 WI App 107, 357 Wis. 2d 565, 855 N.W.2d 483	34
<i>State v. David J.K.</i> , 190 Wis. 2d 726, 528 N.W.2d 434 (Ct. App. 1994).....	23

	Page
<i>State v. DeSmidt</i> , 155 Wis. 2d 119, 454 N.W.2d 780 (1990)	29
<i>State v. Disch</i> , 119 Wis. 2d 461, 351 N.W.2d 492 (1984)	23
<i>State v. Dunn</i> , 121 Wis. 2d 389, 359 N.W.2d 151 (1984)	29
<i>State v. Gralinski</i> , 2007 WI App 233, 306 Wis. 2d 101, 743 N.W.2d 448	32, 33
<i>State v. Greve</i> , 2004 WI 69, 272 Wis. 2d 444, 681 N.W.2d 479	29
<i>State v. Jensen</i> , 147 Wis. 2d 240, 432 N.W.2d 913 (1988)	22
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 2002 WI App 196, 257 Wis. 2d 319, 651 N.W.2d 305	29, 30
<i>State v. Kelty</i> , 2006 WI 101, 294 Wis. 2d 62, 716 N.W.2d 886.....	12, 18
<i>State v. Lynch</i> , 2016 WI 66, 371 Wis. 2d 1, 885 N.W.2d 89.....	20, 21
<i>State v. Maday</i> , 179 Wis. 2d 346, 507 N.W.2d 365 (Ct. App. 1993).....	18, 22, 23, 25, 27
<i>State v. Mann</i> , 123 Wis. 2d 375, 367 N.W.2d 209 (1985)	30, 35, 36, 37
<i>State v. Manuel</i> , 213 Wis. 2d 308, 570 N.W.2d 601 (Ct. App. 1997).....	28, 30
<i>State v. Marquardt</i> , 2001 WI App 219, 247 Wis. 2d 765, 635 N.W.2d 188.....	35
<i>State v. Migliorino</i> , 170 Wis. 2d 576, 489 N.W.2d 678 (Ct. App. 1992).....	23, 25

	Page
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 35 Wis. 2d 454, 151 N.W.2d 157 (1967)	20, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>State v. O'Brien</i> , 223 Wis. 2d 303, 588 N.W.2d 8 (1999)	19
<i>State v. Petrone</i> , 161 Wis. 2d 530, 468 N.W.2d 676 (1991)	29
<i>State v. Pohlhammer</i> , 82 Wis. 2d 1, 260 N.W.2d 678 (1978)	13
<i>State v. Riekkoff</i> , 112 Wis. 2d 119, 332 N.W.2d 744 (1983)	12, passim
<i>State v. Schaefer</i> , 2008 WI 25, 308 Wis. 2d 279, 746 N.W.2d 457.....	25
<i>State v. Sloan</i> , 2007 WI App 146, 303 Wis. 2d 438, 736 N.W.2d 189	28, 29
<i>State v. Tate</i> , 2014 WI 89, 357 Wis. 2d 172, 849 N.W.2d 798.....	28
<i>State v. Villegas</i> , 2018 WI App 9, 380 Wis. 2d 246, 908 N.W.2d 198.....	14
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 2000 WI 3, 231 Wis. 2d 723, 604 N.W.2d 517.....	28, 29, 31
<i>Tollett v. Henderson</i> , 411 U.S. 258 (1973)	12, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	20
<i>United States v. Broce</i> , 488 U.S. 563 (1989)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Budziak</i> , 697 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 464 F.2d 937 (6th Cir. 1972)	18

	Page
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , No. CR-17-01311-001-PHX-DGC, 2019 WL 669813 (D. Ariz. Feb. 19, 2019)	26, 27
<i>United States v. Owen</i> , No. 18-CR-157, 2019 WL 6896144 (E.D. Wis. Dec. 18, 2019)	26
<i>United States v. Raymonda</i> , 780 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2015)	32, 34
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002)	19, passim
<i>United States v. Schmidt</i> , 760 F.2d 828 (7th Cir. 1985)	16
<i>United States v. Seiver</i> , 692 F.3d 774 (7th Cir. 2012)	32, 34
<i>United States v. Valenzuela-Bernal</i> , 458 U.S. 858 (1982)	22, 23
<i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> , 412 U.S. 470 (1973)	19, 22
<i>Weatherford v. Bursey</i> , 429 U.S. 545 (1977)	19, passim
 Statutes	
Wis. Stat. (Rule) § 809.23(1)(a)1.	1
Wis. Stat. (Rule) § 809.23(1)(a)5.	1
Wis. Stat. (Rule) § 809.23(3)(b)	26
Wis. Stat. § 971.23	4, 21, 24
Wis. Stat. § 971.31(10)	14, 15

Page

Other Authorities

<i>Dismissed with Prejudice: Why Application of the Anti-Jury Impeachment Rule to Allegations of Racial, Religious, or Other Bias Violates the Right to Present a Defense,</i> 61 Baylor L. Rev. 872 (2009).....	20, 21, 26
Fed. R. Crim. P. 16(a)(1)(E).....	26
Wis. JI–Criminal 2146A (2013).....	31, 32
